
TOWN O F BARTONVILLE, TEXAS 
ORDINANCE 756-23

ADOPTING FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUDGET 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF BARTONVILLE TEXAS, ADOPTING AND 
APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023, 
AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR EACH 
FUND AND DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE 
CUMULATIVE OF ALL ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; 
PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR ENGROSSMENT AND 
ENROLLMENT; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER; 
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, an annual budget for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2023, and ending 
September 30, 2024, has been duly created by the Bartonville Town Council in accordance with 
Title Four (4), Chapter 102., Sections 102.002 and 102.003 of the Local Government Code; and 

WHEREAS, the Budget Officer for the Town of Bartonville filed the proposed budget in 
the Office of the Town Secretary on August 18, 2023, and the proposed budget was made 
available for public inspection by the taxpayers in accordance with Title Four (4), Chapter 102., 
Section 102.005 of the Local Government Code; and  

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing was held by the Bartonville Town Council on September 5, 
2023, in accordance with Title Four (4), Chapter 102., Section 102.006 of the Local Government 
Code at which time all citizens and parties of interest were given the opportunity to be heard 
regarding the proposed 2023-2024 Fiscal Year Budget; and 

WHEREAS, after full and final consideration, it is the consensus of the Bartonville Town 
Council that the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year Budget as hereinafter set forth, should be approved and 
adopted. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 
BARTONVILLE, TEXAS, THAT: 

SECTION 1. 

The above and foregoing premises are true and correct and are incorporated herein and 
made a part hereof for all purposes. 

SECTION 2. 

The budget attached hereto as Exhibit "A” and incorporated herein for all purposes is 
hereby approved and adopted for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023, and ending September 
30, 2024, and the sums set forth are hereby appropriated for the various Funds and purposes of 
the Town. 



SECTION 3. 

No expenditure of the funds of the Town shall hereafter be made except in strict 
compliance with said budget, except that in the case of public necessity, the Town Council shall 
authorize amendments to said budget such emergency expenditures to meet unusual and 
unforeseen conditions which could not, by reasonably diligent thought and attention, have been 
included in the original budget. 

SECTION 4.

This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of Ordinances of the Town of 
Bartonville, Texas except where the provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the 
provisions of such Ordinances, in which event the conflicting provisions of such Ordinances are 
hereby repealed. 

SECTION 5.

It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Town Council of the Town of Bartonville 
that the phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and sections of this Ordinance are severable, 
and if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this Ordinance should be declared 
unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such 
unconstitutionality shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, 
or sections of this Ordinance, since the same would have been enacted by the Town Council 
without incorporation in this Ordinance of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, 
paragraph, or section. 

SECTION 6.

All rights and remedies of the Town of Bartonville are expressly saved as to any and all 
violations of the provisions of any Ordinances affecting budgets, budget approval or adoption, 
which have accrued at the time of the effective date of this Ordinance; and, as to such accrued 
violations and all pending litigation, both civil and criminal, whether pending in court or not, 
under such Ordinances, same shall not be affected by this Ordinance but may be prosecuted until 
final disposition by the courts. 

SECTION 7. 

The Budget Officer for the Town shall file or cause to be filed (1) true and correct copy of 
said approved budget, along with this Ordinance, with the Town Secretary, who shall file or cause 
to be filed one (1) true and correct copy of same in the office of the County Clerk of Denton 
County, Texas. 
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SECTION 8. 

The Town Secretary of the Town of Bartonville is hereby directed to engross and enroll 
this Ordinance by copying the exact Caption and the Effective Date clause in the minutes of the 
Town Council of the Town of Bartonville and by filing this Ordinance in the Ordinance records of 
the Town. 

SECTION 9. 

The Town Secretary of the Town of Bartonville is hereby directed to publish in the Official 
Newspaper of the Town of Bartonville the Caption, and the Effective Date Clause of this 
Ordinance. 

SECTION 10. 

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its date of passage. 

AND IT IS SO ORDAINED. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by a vote of _L to _0 _ _, this the 19th day of September 2023.

Vote on Motion For Against 

Matt Chapman, Mayor Pro Tern 
Jim Roberts, Place 1 Abs LV\.-t 
Clay Sams, Place 3 
Keith Crandall, Place 4 
Margi Arens, Place 5 ✓ 

APPROVED: 

lyn�rington, � 

ATTEST: 
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State of Texas 

County of Denton 
§ 

§ 

Before me, Shannon Montgomery, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on 

this day personally appeared Jaclyn Carrington, Mayor of the Town of Bartonville, known to me 

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to 

me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of the office this the 19th day of September 2023. 

SHANNON MONTGOMERY 
My Notary ID# 12086235 
Expires Maleh 26, 2027 

non Montgomery, 

No ary 
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EXHIBIT A 
TOWN OF BARTONVILLE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUDGET 
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Town of Bartonville

GENERAL FUND
FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE           1,571,799               362,322 

TRANSFER FROM FUND BALANCE

Transfer to Reserve Fund - 282,596 - 
Transfer to Street Improvement Fund - 1,000,000 - 

REVISED FUND BALANCE               289,203               362,322 

REVENUES

Property Taxes               825,238               943,000           1,050,000 

Sales & Beverage Tax               715,000               759,800               785,000 

Franchise Fees               161,000               157,500               200,000 

Permit & Development Fees               279,400               162,900               180,000 

Municipal Court                 52,000                 60,000                 85,000 

Other/Transfer                 19,000                 64,000               169,300 
TOTAL REVENUE           2,051,638           2,147,200           2,469,300 

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries & Wages               319,400               421,410               430,393 

Medical Benefits                 38,864                 74,974                 76,276 

Advertisements & Notices 4,000 4,500 4,500 

Appraisal & Tax Collection Services 9,000 9,000 9,000 

Contracted Services               380,250               307,310               344,610 

Audit & Accounting Services 6,000                 15,000                 22,500 

Fees & Service Charges 670 1,170 1,170 

Banners & Signs                 10,000                 10,000                 10,000 

Clean Up Day                 10,000 7,000 9,000 

Computer Hardware & Software                 29,000                 30,000                 46,430 

Supplies/Postage/Printing                 15,830                 13,500                 13,500 

Copier Lease/Supplies/Maintenance 5,000 5,000 7,500 

Dues & Memberships 4,000 4,000 5,000 

Election Expense                 12,500                 12,500                 14,000 

Insurance - Property & Liability 4,750 5,872 7,500 

Repairs & Maintenance                 23,000                 27,000                 41,000 

Public Transportation 1,180 1,180 1,180 

Publications/Subscriptions 1,000 1,500 1,500 

Records Management 3,500 6,000 6,000 

Town Meetings/Events 1,800 6,000                 21,000 

Travel & Training 6,000 6,000 8,000 

Utilities                 17,500                 17,500                 17,500 

Waste Water - 36,300                 36,300 

Capital Improvements               150,000 - 50,000
ADMIN EXPENSES               903,244           1,022,716           1,183,859 
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Town of Bartonville

GENERAL FUND
FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Salaries & Wages               482,282               595,835               677,527 

Medical Benefits                 68,000                 97,113               102,415 

Vehicle Maintenance 8,000 8,000                 12,000 

Operations & Supplies                 15,900                 20,000                 20,000 

Computer Software & Maintenance                 51,800                 20,000                 29,631 

Contracts 6,025 7,500 8,000 

Dues & Memberships 1,000 1,000 1,000 

Fuel & Lubricants                 12,000                 15,000                 22,000 

Insurance                 28,172                 32,917                 32,917 

Travel & Training 2,000 3,000 3,500 

Uniforms 3,500 4,000 4,000 
POLICE EXPENSES               678,679               804,365               912,990 

MUNICIPAL COURT
Municipal Court Expenses 6,600 5,400 6,600 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES           1,588,523           1,832,481           2,103,449 

TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND

Transfer to Street Fund               115,000 -                            - 

Transfer to Capital Imp Fund                 25,000                 10,000                 10,000 

Transfer to Grants (Lantana Town Center 380)               250,000               210,000               210,000 

Transfer to Vehicle/Equip Replacement Fund                 21,600                 21,600                 94,000 

Transfer to Tax Note Fund                 51,515 -                            - 
TOTAL TRANSFERS               463,115               241,600               314,000 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP & TRANSFERS - 73,119                 51,851 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 362,322             414,173             

REVISED REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                 73,119                 51,851 

REVISED ENDING FUND BALANCE               362,322               414,173 
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Town of Bartonville

Street Maintenance Sales Tax Restricted Fund

Fund: 170 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1,246,109          673,109             

REVENUES

 Street Sales Tax               247,500               265,000               400,000 

 Interest Earned                   2,000                   2,000                 60,000 

 Transfer from General Fund               115,000                            -                            - 

 FM ILA - Transfer to Street               150,000                            -                            - 
 TOTAL REVENUE               514,500               267,000               460,000 

EXPENDITURES

Engineering/Surveying Services 80000                 60,000                 60,000 

Street Maint/Repair 215000               100,000               100,000 

2019 Street Project 35663                            -                            - 

Street Projects                            -               680,000                            - 
TOTAL EXPENSES               330,663               840,000               160,000 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP               183,837             (573,000)               300,000 

ENDING FUND BALANCE           1,246,109               673,109               973,109 
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Town of Bartonville

Street Improvement Fund-Council Designated

Fund: 310 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE -                          -                          1,000,000          

TRANSFERS IN

 Transfer in from Fund Balance -                          1,000,000          -                          
 TOTAL  -                          1,000,000          -                          

EXPENDITURES

Street Projects -                          -                          -                          

-                          -                          -                          
TOTAL EXPENSES -                          -                          -                          

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP -                          1,000,000          -                          

ENDING FUND BALANCE -                          1,000,000          1,000,000          
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Town of Bartonville

Reserve Fund

Fund: 150 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE               316,639               317,404               601,000 

INTEREST & TRANFERS IN

Interest                         765                   1,000                 15,000 

 Transfer in from Fund Balance                            -               282,596                            - 
 TOTAL                        765               283,596                 15,000 

Interest Earned

ENDING FUND BALANCE               317,404               601,000               616,000 
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Town of Bartonville

Economic Development Liability

(Lantana Town Center Grants)

Fund: 180 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                 80,499                 25,499 

TRANFERS IN

 Transfer from General Fund               250,000               210,000               210,000 
 TOTAL                250,000               210,000               210,000 

EXPENDITURES

LTC Sales Tax Grants 115000               175,000               165,000 

LTC Property Tax Grants 85000                 90,000                 54,000 
TOTAL EXPENSES               200,000               265,000               219,000 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                 50,000               (55,000)                 (9,000)

ENDING FUND BALANCE                 80,499                 25,499                 16,499 
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Town of Bartonville

Building Maintenance Fund

Fund: 300 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                 39,639                 34,939 

TRANFERS IN

Interest Earned                       300                       300                       300 

 Transfer from General Fund                 25,000                 10,000                 10,000 
 TOTAL                  25,300                 10,300                 10,300 

EXPENDITURES

Building Improvements-Town Hall 25000                 15,000                 15,000 
TOTAL EXPENSES                 25,000                 15,000                 15,000 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                       300                 (4,700)                 (4,700)

ENDING FUND BALANCE                 39,639                 34,939                 30,239 
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Town of Bartonville

Vehicle Computer Fund
Fund: 301 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                 50,805                   9,805                 16,405 

TRANFERS IN

 Transfer from General Fund                 21,600                 21,600                 94,000 
 TOTAL                  21,600                 21,600                 94,000 

EXPENDITURES

Computers                   2,300 

Vehicle Equipment 60300                 15,000                   2,300 

Vehicle Replacement                 80,000 
TOTAL EXPENSES                 62,600                 15,000                 82,300 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP               (41,000)                   6,600                 11,700 

ENDING FUND BALANCE                   9,805                 16,405                 28,105 
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Town of Bartonville

Tax Note Fund
Fund: 200 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                  614,000               298,948 

TRANFERS IN

 Interest Earned                   2,500                   2,500                 18,604 

 Transfer from General Fund                 51,515                            -                            - 
 TOTAL                  54,015                   2,500                 18,604 

EXPENDITURES

Tax Note Payment               317,567               317,552               317,552 
TOTAL EXPENSES               317,567               317,552               317,552 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                            -             (315,052)             (298,948)

ENDING FUND BALANCE               614,000               298,948                            - 
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Town of Bartonville

Court Security Fund-Restricted
Fund: 210 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                   7,030                   7,995                   4,835 

REVENUE

 Building Security Fees                   2,000                   2,000                   2,500 
 TOTAL                    2,000                   2,000                   2,500 

EXPENDITURES

Court Building Security                       660                   3,660                   3,660 

Municipal Court Security                       375                   1,500                   1,500 
TOTAL EXPENSES                   1,035                   5,160                   5,160 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                       965                 (3,160)                 (2,660)

ENDING FUND BALANCE                   7,995                   4,835                   2,175 
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Town of Bartonville

Court Technology Fund - Restricted
Fund: 220 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                   3,765                   2,865                   1,965 

REVENUE

 Court Technology Fees                   1,700                   1,700                   2,000 
 TOTAL                    1,700                   1,700                   2,000 

EXPENDITURES

Court Software/Hardware                   2,600                   2,600                   2,700 

                           -                            -                            - 
TOTAL EXPENSES                   2,600                   2,600                   2,700 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                     (900)                     (900)                     (700)

ENDING FUND BALANCE                   2,865                   1,965                   1,265 

Ordinance 756-23 Page 16 of 19



Town of Bartonville

Court Truancy Fund - Restricted
Fund: 230 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE                   4,422                   6,122                   7,822 

REVENUE

 Court Technology                   1,700                   1,700                   2,500 
 TOTAL                    1,700                   1,700                   2,500 

EXPENDITURES

                            -                            -                            - 

                           -                            -                            - 
TOTAL EXPENSES                            -                            -                            - 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                   1,700                   1,700                   2,500 

ENDING FUND BALANCE                   6,122                   7,822                 10,322 
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Town of Bartonville

Community Development Corporation 

Fund: 800 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 740,721             693,196             

REVENUES

 Sales Tax Revenue               185,000               197,950               120,000 

 Interest Earned                   2,500                   2,000                 25,000 
 TOTAL REVENUE               187,500               199,950               145,000 

EXPENDITURES

Grant Expenses/Projects                 80,000               100,000               100,000 

Other                 19,625                 20,875                 15,625 

Supplies                   4,500                   4,500                   1,500 

Contracted Services                 61,000                 62,100                 37,100 

Old Town Improvements                 50,000 

Old Town Maintenance                 40,000                 40,000                 40,000 

Salary Transfer to Town                 10,000                 20,000                 10,000 
TOTAL EXPENSES               215,125               247,475               254,225 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP               (27,625)               (47,525)             (109,225)

ENDING FUND BALANCE               740,721               693,196               583,971 
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Town of Bartonville

Crime Control Prevention District 
Fund: 900 FY 2022  FY 2023 FY 2024

Budget

 Adopted 

Budget 

 Approved 

Budget 
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 187,317             178,517             

REVENUES

 Sales Tax Revenue                 80,000                 96,750               100,000 

 Interest Earned                       500                       400                   7,000 

 Grants and Donations                       500                   1,500                   1,500 
 TOTAL REVENUE                 81,000                 98,650               108,500 

EXPENDITURES

Contracted Services                       250                       250                       250 

Other                       300                       200                       200 

Police/Other                   5,000                 36,500                 37,500 

Police/Supplies                 66,428                 70,500                 73,200 
TOTAL EXPENSES                 71,978               107,450               111,150 

REV OVER/(UNDER) EXP                   9,022                 (8,800)                 (2,650)

ENDING FUND BALANCE               187,317               178,517               175,867 
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